
PERTH – Suite 2, Level 1, 1160 Hay Street, WEST PERTH  WA  6005 | PO Box 92 West Perth WA 6872 Tel +61 8 6145 0700 
SYDNEY - Level 35, Tower One, 100 Barangaroo Towers, SYDNEY  NSW  2000   Tel +61 2 8114 4400 

ABN 34 799 701 147  

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

22 April 2020 

Liquidator’s First Report on the State of Affairs 

Dear Sir/Madam 

DECMIL CONSTRUCTION NZ LIMITED (in Liquidation) (the Company) 
Company Number 542 2686 
NZBN 942 904 136 3485 

1 Introduction and Appointment 

Please be advised that I, Dermott Joseph McVeigh, of Avior Consulting Pty Ltd (Perth, 
Western Australia), was appointed Liquidator of the Company on 15 April 2020 at 3:40pm by 
a special resolution of the sole shareholder pursuant to section 241(2)(a) of the Companies 
Act 1993 (the Act). 

Set out below is the First Report to Creditors on the State of the Affairs of the Company as 
required by section 255(2)(c)(ii)(A) of the Act. 

2 Restrictions 

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of reporting on the state of affairs with 
respect to the Company and the conduct of the liquidation.  

This report is not intended for general circulation, nor is it to be reproduced or used for any 
purpose without my written permission. I have not independently verified the accuracy of the 
information provided to me and have not conducted any form of audit in respect of the 
Company. Accordingly, I express no opinion on the reliability, accuracy or completeness of 
the information provided to me and upon which I have relied. 

I, my employees, agents and advisors do not assume any responsibility or liability for any 
losses occasioned to any party for any reason including as a result of the circulation, 
publication, reproduction or use of this report. 

I reserve the right (but will be under no obligation) to review this report and, if considered 
necessary, to revise the report in light of any information existing at the date of this report 
which becomes known to me after that date. 

3 Company Information 

Item Detail 
Date of incorporation 12 August 2014 
Registered address Level 12, 16 Kingston Street, AUCKLAND, 1010, NZ 
Nature of business Civil construction 



Item Detail 

Directors 
Scott James Criddle 
Andries Petrus Johannes Dique 
Damian Lee Kelliher 

Shareholder Decmil Australia Pty Ltd 

4 Background 

The Company was placed into liquidation due to an unresolved dispute with the New 
Zealand Department of Corrections in relation to a major contract. The contract was 
terminated, resulting in significant losses being incurred by the Company.  The directors and 
shareholder concluded that the Company could not continue trading and proceeded to have 
the Company wound up. 

5 Statement of Affairs 

A Statement of Affairs showing the Company’s estimated financial position as at the date of 
liquidation is enclosed at Annexure A. The statement has been prepared in accordance with 
section 255 of the Act. 

6 List of Creditors 

A list of all known creditors has been compiled based on the information available to me and 
is enclosed at Annexure B. For privacy reasons, the addresses of employees have been 
omitted from the list.  

7 Declaration of Independence, Relevant Relationships and Indemnities 

Attached as Annexure C is a copy of my Declaration of Independence, Relevant 
Relationships and Indemnities. I have not identified any matters that would prevent me from 
accepting the appointment as Liquidator of the Company.  

8 Proposals for Conducting the Liquidation 

I will be attending to the following matters during the course of the liquidation: 

• realisation of the Company’s assets;
• determination and admittance of creditors’ claims;
• investigations into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the directors;
• consideration of the prospects of recoveries from voidable transactions (if any) and

breaches of directors’ duties (if any);
• consideration of other actions that may be available for the benefit of creditors;
• pursue recoveries and other actions and litigation for the benefit of creditors;
• prepare reports to creditors and relevant authorities as required.

I will write to creditors again to advise the outcome of my investigations. 

Page 2 of 5



9 Trading 

The Company ceased trading prior to my appointment. 

9.1 Personal Property Securities Act / Reservation of Title 
Should any creditor believe they have registered a Purchase Money Security Interest (PMSI) 
on the Personal Property Securities Register (PPSR) over any goods, or proceeds from 
realisation for goods, they should contact my office immediately. 

If any creditor believes they have a Reservation of Title over goods and they have not 
registered their interest on the PPSR, they should also contact my office, as should suppliers 
of consignment or sale or return stock. 

9.2 Contracts / Agreements 
As Liquidator, I expressly refrain from personally adopting any of the Company’s contracts 
existing at the date of his appointment. All contracts will be reviewed and I will advise the 
parties directly about the status of their contracts as soon as practicable. 

10 Creditors Meeting 

At this stage, it is too early to consider holding a creditors meeting as the information 
relevant to answering the queries of creditors is still being compiled. Once sufficient 
information is available and the state of the company’s affairs becomes clearer, I will 
reconsider whether convening a meeting of creditors is appropriate. 

Accordingly, under section 245 of the Act, I consider at this stage that no such meeting will 
be convened. A notice of my decision to dispense with the meeting of creditors is provided at 
Annexure D. 

A meeting will not be called unless within 10 working days after receiving this notice, a 
creditor gives notice in writing to the liquidator requiring a meeting to be called. 

In accordance with section 314 of the Act, a creditor or a shareholder may request the 
Liquidator to call a meeting of creditors or of shareholders at any time during the course of 
the liquidation: 

a) to vote on a proposal that a Liquidation Committee be appointed to act with the
liquidator; and

b) if it is decided to have a Committee, to choose the members of the Committee.

Any such request must be made in writing. 

11 Liquidation Committee 

In accordance with section 314 of the Act, a creditor or shareholder may request the 
Liquidator to call a meeting of creditors or shareholders at any time during the liquidation to 

Page 3 of 5



vote on a proposal that a Liquidation Committee be appointed to act with the Liquidator. This 
request must be in writing. 

The Liquidator may decline a request by a creditor or a shareholder to call a meeting on the 
grounds that: 

a) the request is frivolous or vexatious; or
b) the request was not made in good faith; or
c) the costs of calling the meeting would be out of proportion to the value of the

Company’s assets.

The decision to decline a request may be reviewed by the Court on the application of any 
creditor or shareholder. 

I do not consider a committee to be necessary in relation to this liquidation at this time. I will 
continue to report to creditors on the conduct of the liquidation as appropriate. 

12 Creditors’ Claims 

Attached as Annexure E is a notice to creditors to prove their debts or claims by 15 May 
2020.  

Also enclosed is a claim form for completion by unsecured creditors. 

Should you consider you are a secured creditor of the Company, please contact my office 
and I will supply to you a secured creditor’s valuation and claim form. 

Completion of your claim should be given your urgent attention. If creditors do not lodge their 
claim with the Liquidator, they are not entitled to share in any distribution to creditors that 
may be made. 

13 Estimated Outcome for Creditors and Date of Completion 

It is currently too early to estimate a date of completion for the liquidation or the likelihood of 
a dividend being paid to creditors. 

14 Further Information 

Should you have any further information that would assist my investigations, you are 
requested to provide this information to me in writing, attaching any supporting evidence. 

Specifically, please provide details on the following issues: 

• any demands, writs, judgements or other legal action taken by you against the
Company;

• copies of correspondence sent to and received from the Company regarding unpaid
accounts; and

• advise when trading first commenced with the Company.

Page 4 of 5



15 Contact Details and Electronic Reporting 

Enquiries regarding the liquidation should be directed to: 

Name: Eve Switka 
Phone:  +61 8 6145 0708
Email: eswitka@aviorconsulting.com.au
Website:  https://www.aviorconsulting.com.au/creditors

This report and all subsequent reports will be available on the above website. 

You may elect to receive future notices or other documents, including circulars and reports 
regarding the liquidation, via email. Should you wish to do so, please provide a contact name 
and email address for this purpose. 

Yours faithfully 
For the Company 

Dermott McVeigh 
Liquidator 

Encl. 

Page 5 of 5



 

Decmil Construction NZ Limited (in Liquidation) 
 
Statement of Affairs 
 

 

Statement of Affairs Book Value
Estimated Realisable 

Value

As at 15 April 2020 $'000 $'000

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash 3,320 3,315

Receivables 964 Unknown 

Tax assets 1,402 Unknown 

Other current assets 452 Unknown 

Total Current Assets 6,139 3,315

Non-Current Assets

Operating leases 407 nil 

Property, plant & equipment 189 Unknown

Deferred tax asset 174 nil 

Total Non-Current Assets 770 -

Total Assets 6,908 3,315

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade creditors 8,470 12,468

Trade creditors held on trust 3,326 Unknown 

Lease obligations 88 88

Employee entitlements 61 61

Other liabilities 18 18

Total Current Liabilities 11,963 12,635

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 9 9

Intercompany loan 25,279 25,279

Lease obligations 334 334

Total Non-Current Liabilities 25,622 25,622

Total Liabilities 37,584 38,256

Surplus / (Deficiency) (30,676) Unknown but negative 

Annexure A

Page 1 of 1



Creditor Total $ Address 1 Address 2 Suburb / Town State Post Code Country

0508tempfence (Christchurch) 3,046.28  PO Box 6290 CHRISTCHURCH 8442 NEW ZEALAND
A1 Directional Drilling Ltd 12,362.50  15A The Strand TAKAPUNA 0622 NEW ZEALAND
Access Solutions Limited 5,538.80  PO Box 12 329 PENROSE 1642 NEW ZEALAND
Accessman Christchurch Ltd 3,234.95  PO Box 11-281 Sockburn CHRISTCHURCH 8443 NEW ZEALAND
Accurate Instruments (NZ) Ltd 166.66  PO Box 25586 ST HELIERS 1740 NEW ZEALAND
Acril Convex Pty Ltd 102 McCracken St ESSENDON VIC 3040 AUSTRALIA
Adamsonshaw Ltd 15,819.69  PO Box 10516 WELLINGTON 6143 NEW ZEALAND
Agripower Ltd 252.64  3 George Terrace ONEHUNGA 1061 NEW ZEALAND
Air New Zealand 19,308.16  Private Bag 92007 AUCKLAND 1142 NEW ZEALAND
Allied Concrete Limited AML Limited PO Box 1104 INVERCARGILL 9810 NEW ZEALAND
Almo's Plumbing 2,447.22  PO Box 81 TURANGI 3353 NEW ZEALAND
Alutec Limited 247,627.04  289 Waipapa Rd KERIKERI 0295 NEW ZEALAND
Amare Safety NZ Pty Ltd 660.65  PO Box 259 155 BOTANY 2163 NEW ZEALAND
Anderson Lloyd 100,423.95  PO Box 399 Shortland St AUCKLAND 1140 NEW ZEALAND
ANZ Level 24, ANZ Centre 23-29 Albert St AUCKLAND 1010 NEW ZEALAND
Anzor Fasteners Ltd 4,640.57  PO Box 300468 ALBANY 0752 NEW ZEALAND
AP Plumbing & Gasfitting Ltd 12,445.49  7 Rotherham St WANGANUI 4500 NEW ZEALAND
APL Kwikform Pty Limited PO Box 7007 Mornington DUNEDIN 9040 NEW ZEALAND
Assetinsure Level 21, 45 Clarence St SYDNEY NSW 2000 AUSTRALIA
ATF New Zealand Ltd 1,122.98  PO Box 19869 WOOLSTON 8023 NEW ZEALAND
Auckland Civil Limited 308,000.29  PO Box 100-441 AUCKLAND 0745 NEW ZEALAND
Auckland Council 16,573.25  Private Bag 92300 AUCKLAND 1142 NEW ZEALAND
Balustrade Systems NZ Ltd 20,127.53  PO Box 58757 BOTANY 2143 NEW ZEALAND
Benefitz DMA Ltd 4,692.00  PO Box 331630 TAKAPUNA 0740 NEW ZEALAND
BJ Dakin -Dakins Waste 16,518.13  237 Dyers Rd BROMLEY 8062 NEW ZEALAND
BJK Electrical Services 2,130.44  69 Junction Rd PALM BEACH 1081 NEW ZEALAND
Black's Fasteners Ltd 2,850.15  PO Box 7229 SYDENHAM 8240 NEW ZEALAND
BOQ Finance (NZ) Limited Building 3, 331 Rosedale Road Albany AUCKLAND 6032 NEW ZEALAND
Breathalysers NZ Ltd 80.44  PO Box 39292 HOWICK 2145 NEW ZEALAND
Brightline Construction Ltd 37,575.59  140A Williamson Ave GREY LYNN 1021 NEW ZEALAND
Brightwall Ltd 68,779.88  PO Box 72134 PAPAKURA CENTRAL 2244 NEW ZEALAND
Britton Housemovers Limited 58,144.00  564 Paremata Haywards Rd WELLINGTON 5381 NEW ZEALAND
Buddle Findlay PO Box 2694 WELLINGTON 6140 NEW ZEALAND
Building Choices Ltd Cnr Blenheim Rd & Mandeville St Riccarton CHRISTCHURCH 8011 NEW ZEALAND
Bunnings (NZ) Ltd 3,970.80  PO Box 14436 PANMURE 1741 NEW ZEALAND
C & L Canterbury Ltd 461,320.71  PO Box 777 CHRISTCHURCH 8140 NEW ZEALAND
Cabtec Limited 106,247.93  PO Box 60 MAUNGATUROTO 0547 NEW ZEALAND
Calibre Consulting Ltd 4,657.50  PO Box 910 DUNEDIN 9054 NEW ZEALAND
Cancast Limited 17,156.62  PO Box 9 ROLLESTON 7643 NEW ZEALAND
Canterbury Waterblast Limited
Peter Diver Plumbing & Drainage Limited
Peter Diver Southern Limited

c/- BDO Christchurch Ltd 287-293 Durham St NORTH CHRISTCHURCH 8013 NEW ZEALAND

Decmil Construction NZ Limited (in Liquidation)
Creditor Listing
As at 15 April 2020

Annexure B

Page 1 of 6



Creditor Total $ Address 1 Address 2 Suburb / Town State Post Code Country

Canvasland 5,262.55           PO Box 1063 LEVIN 5540 NEW ZEALAND
Carters 20,616.61         Private Bag 94027 MANUKAU CITY 2241 NEW ZEALAND
Carters Building Supplies Limited Private Bag 94027 Manukau City MANUKAU 0481 NEW ZEALAND
CB Civil & Drainage Limite 61,202.54         PO Box 21-403 EDGEWARE 8014 NEW ZEALAND
CH Robinson (NZ) Ltd 472.52              63B  Richard Pearse Drive AIRPORT OAKS 2022 NEW ZEALAND
Cheal Consultants Ltd 22,258.25         PO Box 165 3330 NEW ZEALAND
Chillex Services Limited 96,444.78         PO Box 13648 ONEHUNGA 1643 NEW ZEALAND
Chorus New Zealand Ltd 2,451.65           PO Box 6640 Wellesley St AUCKLAND 1141 NEW ZEALAND
Christchurch City Council 345.00              PO Box 73014 CHRISTCHURCH 8011 NEW ZEALAND
Christchurch Glass & Glazing 35,541.67         PO Box 8179 CHRISTCHURCH 8441 NEW ZEALAND
Christchurch Readymix Concrete Limited PO Box 329 KAIAPOI 7630 NEW ZEALAND
Chubb New Zealand Limited 3,835.94           Private Bag 92207 Victoria St West AUCKLAND 1142 NEW ZEALAND
CKL Surveys Ltd 4,093.62           PO Box 99463 NEWMARKET 1149 NEW ZEALAND
Claim To Frame Joinery Ltd 56,633.65         PO Box  36484 MERIVALE 8146 NEW ZEALAND
Clean Island 28,629.61         PO Box 596 ONEROA 1840 NEW ZEALAND
Clean Planet Franchise Ltd 936.00              PO Box 12633 PENROSE 1642 NEW ZEALAND
Concision -T/AS 397,085.99       PO Box 11-013 SOCKBURN 8443 NEW ZEALAND
Conslab Ltd PO Box 97542 MANUKAU 2241 NEW ZEALAND
Corys Electrical Limited 8,533.67           PO Box  8444 Symonds St AUCKLAND 1150 NEW ZEALAND
Crown Records Management 80.28                PO Box 40183 GLENFIELD 0747 NEW ZEALAND
CRS Recruit 7,314.00           60 Aka Aka Rd Puni PUKEKOHE 2678 NEW ZEALAND
Cubicon Interiors Ltd 3,297.05           7-9 Marken Place WAIRAU VALLEY 0627 NEW ZEALAND
Datacom Employer Services 676.58              PO Box 173 AUCKLAND 1140 NEW ZEALAND
Dawson Waste Services Ltd 5,943.20           32 Landfill Road WELLINGTON 6023 NEW ZEALAND
Decmil Australia Pty Ltd 25,278,644.17  20 Parkland Road OSBORNE PARK WA 6017 AUSTRALIA
Department of Corrections Private Bag 1206 WELLINGTON 6140 NEW ZEALAND
Department of Education PO Box 1666 WELLINGTON 6140 NEW ZEALAND
Downer NZ Ltd 667.81              Private Bag 93325 OTAHUHU 1640 NEW ZEALAND
Dyers Road Timber Ltd PO Box 19-765 Woolston CHRISTCHURCH 8241 NEW ZEALAND
ELE Ltd 8,340.38           PO Box 54 PARAPARAUMU 5254 NEW ZEALAND
Elephant New Zealand Ltd 13,032.98         PO Box 301888 ALBANY 0752 NEW ZEALAND
Engeo Limited 1,086.75           PO Box 373 CHRISTCHURCH 8140 NEW ZEALAND
ENI Engineering Ltd 34,776.00         PO Box  37049 CHRISTCHURCH 8245 NEW ZEALAND
EPR Construction Ltd 18,474.08         PO Box 32096 CHRISTCHURCH 8147 NEW ZEALAND
Equipment Share 10,784.86         PO Box 47272 PONSONBY 1142 NEW ZEALAND
Euro Scaffolds 2,070.00           144 Rakaunui Road TAUPO 3378 NEW ZEALAND
Evolve Fire Protection NZ 265,290.85       3/14  Kennaway Rd. WOOLSTON 8023 NEW ZEALAND
Exact Services 9,015.14           PO Box 112293 PENROSE 1642 NEW ZEALAND
Farrell Commercial Construction 1,091,594.49    PO Box 80130 RICCARTON 8440 NEW ZEALAND
FCM Travel Solutions-TNO 190,189.01       124 Vincent Street AUCKLAND 1010 NEW ZEALAND
Fencing Industries Ltd 128,305.50       PO Box 16668 HORNBY 8441 NEW ZEALAND
Fire Security Services 2016 Ltd 122,588.48       11-19 Ken Browne Dr TERAPA 3200 NEW ZEALAND
Fletcher Distribution Limited PO Box 1095 Shortland St AUCKLAND 1140 NEW ZEALAND
Foleys 210,626.29       PO Box 7002 DUNEDIN 9040 NEW ZEALAND
Forensic Building Specialists 1,799.75           PO Box  26125 EPSOM NEW ZEALAND
Frame Contracting 317,263.38       PO Box 192 CHRISTCHURCH 7645 NEW ZEALAND
Francis Ward Ltd PO Box 29713 CHRISTCHURCH 8540 NEW ZEALAND

Page 2 of 6



Creditor Total $ Address 1 Address 2 Suburb / Town State Post Code Country

Franklin Smith Limited 10,361.50         PO Box 5852 Wellesley St AUCKLAND 1010 NEW ZEALAND
Freedom Franchise Taupo 371.45              122 Hitiri Road RDI TAUPO 3377 NEW ZEALAND
Fullers Group 4,791.00           PO Box 1346 Shortland St AUCKLAND 1140 NEW ZEALAND
Geofabrics New Zealand Limited PO Box 12536 Penrose AUCKLAND 1642 NEW ZEALAND
Glenns Glass & Aluminium Ltd 5,175.00           12 Gateway Crescent WHAKATANE 3120 NEW ZEALAND
Global Survey Ltd PO Box 305 145 Triton Plaza Rosedale AUCKLAND 0757 NEW ZEALAND
GMR Holmac 2018 Ltd 17,435.85         406 Pickering Rd, RD3 TAMAHERE 3206 NEW ZEALAND
Gooder Equipment Ltd 9,700.25           PO Box 31-319 LOWER HUTT 5010 NEW ZEALAND
Greenacres Waiheke Limited 1,702.00           PO Box 395 ONEROA 1840 NEW ZEALAND
H2off Limited 61,444.96         PO Box  10106 PHILLIPSTOWN 8145 NEW ZEALAND
Handy Harry's Helping Hands 18,975.00         PO Box 69 CHRISTCHURCH 8140 NEW ZEALAND
Harrison Bloy Plumbing & Bathrooms Limited PO Box 6392 Upper Riccarton CHRISTCHURCH 8442 NEW ZEALAND
Harvey Norman Commercial 15,393.12         66 Clarence St TOWER JUNCTION 8149 NEW ZEALAND
Hawkes Crane Hire Ltd 7,705.00           PO Box 2372 TAUPO 3351 NEW ZEALAND
HCF Civil & Structural (So 3,363.75           PO Box 28006 CHRIUSTCHURCH 8011 NEW ZEALAND
Henderson Demolition 26,391.30         PO Box  72-232 PAPAKURA 2244 NEW ZEALAND
HireKING Ltd 23,460.91         133 Blenheim Rd CHRISTCHURCH 8041 NEW ZEALAND
Hirepool Limited 113,930.75       PO Box 12048 PENROSE 1642 NEW ZEALAND
Holdfast (TNO) (Soudal) 47,475.61         PO Box 4206 Hamilton East HAMILTON 3247 NEW ZEALAND
Holmes Fire LP 12,880.00         PO Box 942 WELLINGTON 6140 NEW ZEALAND
Holyoake Industries Limited PO Box 58479 Botany MANUKAU CITY 2163 NEW ZEALAND
HPAC Energy Centre 575.00              PO Box 21031 EDGEWARE 8143 NEW ZEALAND
HQ Clean Limited 1,213.25           PO Box 21047 HENDERSON 0650 NEW ZEALAND
Hutt Gas & Plumbing Systems Lt 181,499.54       PO Box 48-132 SILVERSTREAM 5018 NEW ZEALAND
Ignite Architects Limited 8,340.89           PO Box 91381 Victoria St West AUCKLAND 1142 NEW ZEALAND
Infratel Networks Ltd 10,432.35         PO Box 38-783 HOWICK 2145 NEW ZEALAND
Inland Revenue PO Box 2198 WELLINGTON 6140 NEW ZEALAND
Intercept (2019) Ltd 14,959.44         PO Box 75015 MANUREWA 2243 NEW ZEALAND
Intergroup Limited 8,814.76           PO Box  58-087 BOTANY 2163 NEW ZEALAND
Jackson Electrical Southern Ltd 2,468.72           PO Box 22-328 CHRISTCHURCH 8142 NEW ZEALAND
Jaybro NZ Limited 287854 PO Box 107144 AUCKLAND AIRPORT 2150 NEW ZEALAND
JB Hi-Fi Group (NZ) Ltd 339.00              PO Box 41303 ST LUKES 1346 NEW ZEALAND
John Andrew Ford & Mazda PO Box 68368 Newton AUCKLAND 1145 NEW ZEALAND
Just Water New Zealand 1,239.13           Private Bag 92 811 PENROSE 1642 NEW ZEALAND
K Pasgaard & Company Limited 2,191.45           PO Box 80 TAURANGA 3110 NEW ZEALAND
Kennards Hire 23,299.54         PO Box 72286 PAPAKURA 2244 NEW ZEALAND
Kilronan Holdings Ltd 62,006.58         PO Box  314 TANCRED 7740 NEW ZEALAND
Knobs 'N Knockers Limited PO Box 51286 Pakuranga AUCKLAND 2010 NEW ZEALAND
Kukutai Transport Limited 3,043.82           34 Ulster Road Blockhouse Bay AUCKLAND 0600 NEW ZEALAND
Kyocera Document Solu. NZ 1,001.65           PO Box 33128 TAKAPUNA 0740 NEW ZEALAND
Len Millar Motors Ltd 43.00                PO Box 64 TURANGI 3353 NEW ZEALAND
LGSC Limited 774,475.66       PO Box  114 PARAPARAUMU 5254 NEW ZEALAND
Liberty Specialty Markets Level 38, Governor Phillip Tower SYDNEY NSW 2000 AUSTRALIA
Lisk Projects Ltd 9,418.50           3 Porritt Avenue CHATSWOOD 0626 NEW ZEALAND
Lovich Floors Ltd 34,370.46         PO Box  56106 DOMINION RD 1446 NEW ZEALAND
MacDonald Industries Ltd 87,850.80         PO Box 27-555 MT ROSKILL 1440 NEW ZEALAND
Mackleys Carriers (2008) Ltd 10,773.17         PO Box 19637 CHRISTCHURCH 8241 NEW ZEALAND

Page 3 of 6



Creditor Total $ Address 1 Address 2 Suburb / Town State Post Code Country

Maungaiti Ltd 28,750.44         PO Box 30528 LOWER HUTT 5040 NEW ZEALAND
MCS Rentals Ltd 3,645.50           PO Box 40430 UPPER HUTT 5018 NEW ZEALAND
Meredith Connell Level 5, 4 Graham St AUCKLAND 1010 NEW ZEALAND
Meridian Construction 89,265.94         PO Box 101675 NORTH SHORE 0745 NEW ZEALAND
Mesh Consulting Ltd 16,868.52         41B Crummer Rd GREY LYNN 1021 NEW ZEALAND
Metal Line Roofing Limited PO Box 388 ROTORUA 3015 NEW ZEALAND
Mico New Zealand Limited PO Box 4641 CHRISTCHURCH 8042 NEW ZEALAND
Mini Tankers   1055792 366.43              PO Box 2091 WELLINGTON 6104 NEW ZEALAND
Mirror Image Cleaning Services 18,399.80         236 Estuary Road SOUTH NEW BRIGHTON 8062 NEW ZEALAND
Mitre 10 Mega Hornby DECCON 8,500.40           PO Box 16-323 HORNBY 8441 NEW ZEALAND
Mr Rental Hutt Valley & Wairar 2,728.00           PO Box 30223 Lower Hutt WELLINGTON 5040 NEW ZEALAND
Mt Hutt Properties Ltd 58,620.80         PO Box 28 METHVEN 7745 NEW ZEALAND
National Australia Bank Limited UB 13.01 100 St Georges Tce PERTH WA 6000 AUSTRALIA
Nees Hardware & Building Supplies PO Box 44003 LOWER HUTT 5040 NEW ZEALAND
New Zealand Labour Hire. Chch 29,850.40         PO Box 9363 ADDINGTON 8149 NEW ZEALAND
Nikau Contractors Ltd 6,298.50           PO Box 13761 ONEHUNGA 1643 NEW ZEALAND
Novus Glass - Graffiti on Gla 7,534.80           PO Box 19429 HAMMILTON 3244 NEW ZEALAND
Nymic Engineering Ltd 5,790.25           PO Box 17596 SUMNER CHRISTCHURCH 9040 NEW ZEALAND
NZ Fire Doors Ltd 30,347.35         PO Box 12709 PENROSE 1642 NEW ZEALAND
NZGT (FP) Trustee Limited PO Box 98899 Manukau City AUCKLAND 2241 NEW ZEALAND
Oceanbridge Shipping Ltd 248.39              25 - 27 Anzac St TAKAPUNA 0622 NEW ZEALAND
Officemax NZ Ltd 5,718.03           PO Box 5024 Wellesley St AUCKLAND 1141 NEW ZEALAND
Onestaff Christchurch Ltd 12,994.94         PO Box  3028 CHRISTCHURCH 8140 NEW ZEALAND
Online Communications Ltd 223.10              PO Box 6170 WELLINGTON 6140 NEW ZEALAND
Outdure (TNO) 6,143.45           PO Box 104169 LINCOLN NORTH 0612 NEW ZEALAND
Packaging Recyclers Ltd 87.40                36 Bancroft Cres GLENDENE 0602 NEW ZEALAND
Parallaxx 395.33              PO Box 302473 NORTH HARBOUR 0751 NEW ZEALAND
Passive Fire Protection System 2,030.38           PO Box 26160 EPSOM 1023 NEW ZEALAND
Peers Brown Miller Ltd 5,310.12           PO Box 10166 Dominion Road AUCKLAND 1446 NEW ZEALAND
Petty Cash - 11009 - RDP-Tonga 726.90              
Placemakers Cook Street DECMA 677.69              PO Box 1095 AUCKLAND 1140 NEW ZEALAND
PlaceMakers Riccarton  DECCA 12,588.87         PO Box 2653 CHRISTCHURCH 8140 NEW ZEALAND
Placemakers Waiheke DCNZL 43,598.15         PO Box 145 WAIHEKE ISLAND 1840 NEW ZEALAND
Plasterboard 2003 Ltd 60,359.54         PO Box 12258 PENROSE 1060 NEW ZEALAND
Portable Buildings New Zealand Limited 59 Hickory Place Islington CHRISTCHURCH 8042 NEW ZEALAND
Portable Buildings NZ Ltd 62,939.50         PO Box 7139 CHRISTCHURCH 8240 NEW ZEALAND
Portacom New Zealand Limited PO Box 12756 Penrose AUCKLAND 1642 NEW ZEALAND
Portacom New Zealand Limited 66,887.78         PO Box 11193 SOCKBURN 8443 NEW ZEALAND
Portastore Containers Ltd 1,029.25           PO Box 4112 KAMO 0141 NEW ZEALAND
PR Fence Hire (TNO) 9,238.08           35 Stadehouse Ave CHRISTCHURCH 8053 NEW ZEALAND
Probuild NZ Limited c/- PO Box 74357 Greenlane AUCKLAND 1546 NEW ZEALAND
ProducePronto Ltd 59.71                PO Box 142312 SYLVIA PARK 1060 NEW ZEALAND
Protranz Earthmoving Limited 3,680.00           23 Broughs Rd HAREWOOD 8051 NEW ZEALAND
Reclaim Ltd 44.36                PO Box 12187 PENROSE 1642 NEW ZEALAND
Remarkable Roofing Ltd 161,652.37       PO Box 500 Shortland Street AUCKLAND 1140 NEW ZEALAND
RIB Software NZ Ltd 696.90              PO Box 4068 LANE COVE NSW 2066 AUSTRALIA
Rivtec Limited 2,617.28           PO Box 62283 SYLVIA PARK 1060 NEW ZEALAND

Page 4 of 6



Creditor Total $ Address 1 Address 2 Suburb / Town State Post Code Country

Royalwolf Trading New Zealand Limited 7,911.85           PO Box 22662 Otahuhu AUCKLAND 1640 NEW ZEALAND
Ryan & Murray Ltd 71,070.00         PO Box 20120 GLEN EDEN 0641 NEW ZEALAND
Safe NZ Ltd PO Box 6126 CHRISTCHURCH 8442 NEW ZEALAND
Safety N Action Ltd 575.00              PO Box 35936 BROWNS BAY 0753 NEW ZEALAND
Scrubz Cleaning Services Ltd 2,189.60           20 Giles Road WAIHEKE 1081 NEW ZEALAND
Sea Containers NZ 1,633.20           PO Box 4271 MOUNT MAUNGANUI STH 3149 NEW ZEALAND
Sea Containers NZ Partnership 124 Hewletts Road MOUNT MAUNGANUI 3116 NEW ZEALAND
Sealink Travel Group (NZ) Ltd 2,474.26           PO Box 90543 Victoria St West AUCKLAND 1142 NEW ZEALAND
Sharkey Services Ltd 55,669.43         San Ambrosia Rise Henderson AUCKLAND 0612 NEW ZEALAND
Sharp Corporation of NZ Ltd 1,075.31           PO Box 12244 PENROSE 1642 NEW ZEALAND
Sharp Decorating Solutions Ltd 92,598.52         PO Box 13856 ONEHUNGA 1643 NEW ZEALAND
Showquip Limited 8,630.75           PO Box 10078 Phillipstown CHRISTCHURCH 8145 NEW ZEALAND
Silvester Clark Ltd 27,025.00         PO Box 1048 PALMERSTON NORTH 4440 NEW ZEALAND
Site Safe New Zealand Inc PO Box 9445 Marion Sq WELLINGTON 6141 NEW ZEALAND
Smith Crane & Construction 318,051.91       484 Johns Rd HAREWOOD 8051 NEW ZEALAND
Smithcorp Finance Limited
Smiths City (Southern) Limited

PO Box 2343 CHRISTCHURCH 8042 NEW ZEALAND

Smiths City (Southern) Ltd 19,761.27         PO Box 2343 CHRISTCHURCH 8022 NEW ZEALAND
Smiths Hardware Limited c/- PO Box 74357 Greenlane AUCKLAND 1546 NEW ZEALAND
Sober Check Ltd 193.50              PO Box 53 MAUNGATUROTO 0583 NEW ZEALAND
Sopers Macindoe & Banks LP Private Bag 92911 Onehunga AUCKLAND 1643 NEW ZEALAND
South Auckland Motors 200.00              PO Box 76250 MANUKAU 2241 NEW ZEALAND
South Pacific Fire Prot Group 10,873.66         PO Box 2489 WAKATIPU 9349 NEW ZEALAND
Spark Business 430126148 9,823.06           Private Bag 4742 CHRISTCHURCH 8023 NEW ZEALAND
Spectrum Drainage & Contractin 459,521.38       683 Ararimu Valley Road RD2 Waimaku AUCKLAND 0882 NEW ZEALAND
Spotless Facility Services(NZ) 862.90              PO Box 12796 PENROSE 1642 NEW ZEALAND
Stainless Kitchens Christchurc 19,032.50         PO Box 12236 CHRISTCHURCH 8242 NEW ZEALAND
Steel and Tube Holdings Limited PO Box 30543 Lower Hutt WELLINGTON 5040 NEW ZEALAND
Steelworx Engineering 18,385.05         PO Box 1562 TAUPO 3351 NEW ZEALAND
Stellar Recruitment NZ 163,202.66       PO Box 866 CHRISTCHURCH 8011 NEW ZEALAND
Stevens Motors Ltd 774.36              434 High Street Lower Hutt WELLINGTON 5040 NEW ZEALAND
Stickland Building Supplies Ltd PO Box 145 Waiheke AUCKLAND 1840 NEW ZEALAND
Straitnz Linehaul Ltd 4,524.43           PO Box 10618 TE RAPA 3216 NEW ZEALAND
Summit Scaffolding Ltd 32,283.09         PO Box 58061 BOTANY 2163 NEW ZEALAND
Swiss Re International SE Level 21, 45 Clarence St SYDNEY NSW 2000 AUSTRALIA
Switched On Property Maint 1,512,185.25    PO Box 35025 Shirley 8640 NEW ZEALAND
SWP Commercial Ltd 585,994.07       PO Box 2014 WELLINGTON 6140 NEW ZEALAND
Syntech Distributors Ltd PO Box 19-341 Avondale AUCKLAND 1746 NEW ZEALAND
Taggart Earthmoving Ltd 45,973.42         PO Box 76172 NORTHWOOD 8548 NEW ZEALAND
Taupo Concrete Placers Ltd 6,362.95           PO Box 64 TAUPO 3330 NEW ZEALAND
Taupo Hire 2019 Ltd 2,279.76           PO Box 93 TAUPO 3330 NEW ZEALAND
The Bond & Credit Co GPO Box 111 SYDNEY NSW 2000 AUSTRALIA
The Connect Group 80,025.05         PO Box 36648 CHRISTCHURCH 8146 NEW ZEALAND
The Information Management Gro 103.85              PO Box 12360 PENROSE 1642 NEW ZEALAND
The Labour Exchange Ltd 53,917.59         PO Box 18304 GLEN INNES 1743 NEW ZEALAND
The Lines Company 6,744.70           PO Box 281 TE KUITI 3941 NEW ZEALAND
Titan Cranes Ltd 208,431.75       PO Box 16852 CHRISTCHURCH 8441 NEW ZEALAND

Page 5 of 6



Creditor Total $ Address 1 Address 2 Suburb / Town State Post Code Country

TM Consultants Ltd 32,288.55         PO Box 8874 CHRISTCHURCH 8440 NEW ZEALAND
Topcoat Specialist Coating (SI 60,576.23         PO Box 20157 BISHOPDALE 0800 NEW ZEALAND
Traction Room Limited 74,687.96         PO Box 56285 Dominion Rd AUCKLAND 1446 NEW ZEALAND
Tradestaff Group Ltd 115,588.05       PO Box 36 CHRISTCHURCH 8140 NEW ZEALAND
Traffic Signs New Zealand Limited PO Box 4366 MOUNT MAUNGANUI 3149 NEW ZEALAND
Turangi Cleaning & Laundry Ser 28,554.38         34 Kutai St TURANGI 3334 NEW ZEALAND
Turangi ITM 930.90              PO Box 307 TURANGI 3334 NEW ZEALAND
Turfrey 546,883.11       PO Box 53 HASTINGS 4156 NEW ZEALAND
Uber 1,909.32           317 New North Road Kingsland AUCKLAND 1021 NEW ZEALAND
United Scaffolding (TNO) 116,446.02       PO Box 7007 MORNINGTON 9040 NEW ZEALAND
Upper Hutt Ready Mix Ltd 17,033.95         1142B Naymorn Rd UPPERHUTT 5018 NEW ZEALAND
VAE NZ Limited 1,061,564.85    PO Box 605 MT OMMANEY 4074 NEW ZEALAND
Vero Level 10, 10 Shelley St SYDNEY NSW 2000 AUSTRALIA
Vertec Concrete Cutting Ltd 1,675.43           PO Box 750 RANGIORA 7440 NEW ZEALAND
Vidak Limited 11,966.67         PO Box 58820 Greenmount AUCKLAND 2163 NEW ZEALAND
Vital Data Limited 2,530.00           PO Box 9328 WELLINGTON 6104 NEW ZEALAND
Waiheke Aquifers Ltd 186.00              30 Tahi Road OSTEND 1081 NEW ZEALAND
Waiheke Container Hire Ltd 3,750.00           PO Box 30 ONEROA 1840 NEW ZEALAND
Waiheke Documents & Security 2,817.50           PO Box 374 ONEROA 1081 NEW ZEALAND
Waiheke Homes Limited 66,711.49         31 View Rd WAIHEKE ISLAND 1081 NEW ZEALAND
Waiheke Island Motel Ltd 4,475.00           1 Whakarite Road OSTEND 1081 NEW ZEALAND
Ward Chandler Electrical Ltd 180,534.39       PO Box 12-331 PENROSE 1642 NEW ZEALAND
Warehouse Stationery Ltd 144.09              PO Box 9429 NEWMARKET 1149 NEW ZEALAND
Waste Manage. a/c WM1037710 24,285.38         PO Box 204253 HIGHBROOK 2161 NEW ZEALAND
Waterproofing Concepts Ltd 303,818.27       PO Box 7120 SYDENHAM 8240 NEW ZEALAND
Welding & Engineering Limited 232,352.12       PO Box 6546 UPPER RICCARTON 8042 NEW ZEALAND
Wellington Pipelines Limited 1,266,377.49    PO Box 43 212 WAINUOMATA 5048 NEW ZEALAND
Wellington Scaffolding Service 37,197.44         PO Box 6368 Marion Square WELLINGTON 6141 NEW ZEALAND
Whakatiki Engineering (1984) Ltd 71,912.84         PO Box  40-165 UPPER HUTT 5140 NEW ZEALAND
Williams Projects Ltd 833.75              47 Medallion Drive ALBANY 6032 NEW ZEALAND
Wireless Nation Limited 1,743.50           PO Box 91359 Victoria St West AUCKLAND 1142 NEW ZEALAND
Worx Engineering 8,948.67           PO Box 325 DRURY 2247 NEW ZEALAND
WSP NZ Limited - Opus 5,897.21           Level 9, Majestic Centre 100 Willis Street WELLINGTON 6011 NEW ZEALAND
Yates Building Limited 412,437.22       16 Edward St PREBBLETON 7604 NEW ZEALAND
Youmake Tech Limited 84,169.23         14 Sailfish Dr WEST HARBOUR 0618 NEW ZEALAND
ZYJ Construction Limited 50,807.76         Building E, 42 Tawa Dr ALBANY 0632 NEW ZEALAND
Total 41,072,352.58

Page 6 of 6



PERTH – Suite 2, Level 1, 1160 Hay Street, WEST PERTH  WA  6005 | PO Box 92 West Perth WA 6872 Tel +61 8 6145 0700 
SYDNEY - Level 35, Tower One, 100 Barangaroo Towers, SYDNEY  NSW  2000   Tel +61 2 8114 4400 

ABN 34 799 701 147  

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

DECMIL CONSTRUCTION NZ LIMITED (in Liquidation) (the Company) 
Company Number 542 2686 
NZBN 942 904 136 3485 

Declaration of Independence, Relevant Relationships and Indemnities 

Practitioner/s appointed to an insolvent entity are required to make declarations as to: 

A Their independence generally 

B  Relationships, including 

a) the circumstances of the appointment;
b) any relationships with the company and others within the previous 2 years;
c) any prior professional services for the company within the previous 2 years;
d) that there are no other relationships to declare; and

C  Any indemnities given, or up-front payments made, to the Practitioner. 

This declaration is made in respect of myself and Avior Consulting.  

A Independence 

I, Dermott McVeigh, and Avior Consulting have undertaken a proper assessment of the risks 
to my independence prior to accepting the appointment as Liquidator of the Company in 
accordance with the law and applicable professional standards. This assessment identified 
no real or potential risks to my independence. I am not aware of any reasons that would 
prevent me from accepting this appointment. 

B Declaration of Relationships 

(i) Circumstances of Appointment
I was contacted by the Company’s director, Mr Scott Criddle, on 25 March 2020 to discuss 
the Company’s position and the prospect of placing the Company into Liquidation.  Following 
that telephone call, I had further telephone calls with Mr Andrew Barclay (in house lawyer for 
the Company) on 25 & 26 March 2020 to further discuss the prospect of liquidating the 
Company. 

On 26 March 2020, I wrote to Mr Barclay explaining the process of appointing a liquidator, 
my experience as a liquidator and my firm’s hourly rates that would apply if I was appointed 
liquidator of the Company. In that letter I also identified the minimum funds that the 
Company should be in possession of at the time of my appointment in order to fund the core 
aspects of the liquidation. 

I had four telephone calls with Mr Barclay and sent 6 e-mails to him between 26 March 2020 
and the date of my appointment.  Those calls and e-mails related to the prospect of my 
appointment and did not include any substantive discussion in relation to the Company’s 
position. 

Annexure C



I have provided no other information or advice to the Company, the directors and its advisors 
prior to my appointment beyond that outlined in this DIRRI. 

(ii) Relevant Relationships (excluding Professional Services to the Insolvent)
Neither I, nor Avior Consulting, have, or have had within the preceding 24 months, any 
relationships with the Company, an associate of the Company, a former insolvency 
practitioner appointed to the Company or any person or entity that has security over the 
whole or substantially whole of the Company’s property. 

(iii) Prior Professional Services to the Insolvent
Neither I, nor Avior Consulting, have provided any professional services to the Company in 
the previous 2 years. 

I also confirm that there are no matters within section 280 of the Companies Act 1993 that 
would preclude me from accepting this appointment as Liquidator. 

(iv) No Other Relevant Relationships to Disclose
There are no other known relevant relationships, including personal, business and 
professional relationships, from the previous 2 years with the Company, an associate of the 
Company, a former insolvency practitioner appointed to the Company or any person or entity 
that has security over the whole or substantially whole of the Company’s property that 
should be disclosed. 

C Indemnities and up-front payments 

I have not been indemnified in relation to the liquidation, other than any indemnities that we 
may be entitled to under statute and, have not received any up-front payments in respect of 
our remuneration or disbursements. 

Dated this 22nd day of April 2020 

Dermott McVeigh 
Liquidator 

Page 2 of 2



Notice of Liquidator’s Decision to Dispense with Meeting of Creditors 

DECMIL CONSTRUCTION NZ LIMITED (in Liquidation) (the Company) 
Company Number 542 2686 
NZBN 942 904 136 3485 

It is too early at this stage to consider holding a meeting as the information relevant to 

answering the queries of creditors is still being compiled. Once sufficient information is 

available and the state of the company’s affairs becomes clearer, the Liquidator will 

reconsider whether convening a meeting of creditors is appropriate. 

Having regard to the early stage of the liquidation, the assets and liabilities of the Company, 

the likely result of the liquidation, the lockdown restrictions caused by COVID-19 and other 

relevant matters, the Liquidator considers, in accordance with section 245 of the Companies 

Act 1993, that no creditors' meeting should be held at this juncture.   

A meeting will not be called unless within 10 working days after receiving this notice, a 

creditor gives notice in writing to the Liquidator, requiring a meeting to be called.  

In accordance with section 314 of the Companies Act 1993, a creditor or a shareholder may 

also request that the Liquidator call a meeting of the creditors or of the shareholders at any 

time during the course of the liquidation to: 

a) vote on a proposal that a Liquidation Committee be appointed to act with the

Liquidator; and

b) If it is decided to have a Committee, to choose the members of the Committee.

Any request for such a meeting must be in writing to the Liquidator on the contact details 

below: 

Name: Eve Switka 

Phone:  +61 8 6145 0708

Email: eswitka@aviorconsulting.com.au

Dated this 22nd day of April 2020 

Dermott McVeigh 

Liquidator 

Annexure D

Page 1 of 1



Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims 

DECMIL CONSTRUCTION NZ LIMITED (in Liquidation) (the Company) 
Company Number 542 2686 
NZBN 942 904 136 3485 

Notice is given that the Liquidator of the Company has fixed Friday, 15 May 2020, as the day 
on or before which the Company’s creditors are to make their claims and establish any 
priority their claims may have under Section 312 of the Companies Act 1993. Creditors not 
having made a claim by this date may be excluded from any distribution made. 

Dated this 22nd day of April 2020 

Dermott McVeigh 
Liquidator 

Liquidators Address:  Avior Consulting 
Level 1, Suite 2, 1160 Hay St 
West Perth, Western Australia 6005 
AUSTRALIA 

PO Box 92 
West Perth, Western Australia 6005 
AUSTRALIA 

Enquiries to: Eve Switka 
Phone:  +61 8 6145 0708
Email:  eswitka@aviorconsulting.com.au

Annexure E

Page 1 of 1



 

 

Creditor Claim Form 

NAME & POSTAL ADDRESS OF CREDITOR IN FULL 

 

 * Any personal information collected is for the purpose of 
administering the liquidation in accordance with the Companies Act 
1993.  

 The information will be used and retained by Insolvency 
Management and will be released to the other parties only with 
your authorisation or in compliance with the Privacy Act 1993.  

 Under section 304(1) of the Companies Act 1993 any claim by an 
unsecured creditor against a company in liquidation must be in 
this prescribed form and must:  
(a) Contain full particulars of the claim; and  
(b) Identify any documents that evidence or substantiate the 
claim.  
You may have access to and request correction of any personal 
information.  

 (*Not applicable, if creditor is not an individual within the meaning 
of the Privacy Act 1993.) 

   

   

   

 
Email: 

 

 
Telephone Number: 

 

 My Reference is:  
(if Applicable) 

 

NAME OF COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION: 

DECMIL CONSTRUCTION NZ LIMITED (In Liquidation)  
 
I ____________________________ _____________________________________________________________________  
(If claim is made on behalf of creditor, specify relationship to creditor and authority) 

Claim that the company was. at the date it was put into liquidation, indebted to the abovementioned creditor for the sum of 

(Amount in words & figures:) ___________________________________________________________________________ 

 _______________________________________________________________________ $ _________________________ 

 

Either: I hold no security for the amount claimed   or   I am surrendering my security and I am claiming as an  
                                                                                          unsecured creditor (Omit whichever does not apply) 

Full particulars of the claim are set out, and any supporting documents that substantiate the claim, are identified on the 
reverse of this form.  

(The liquidator may require the production of a document under Section 304(2) of the Companies Act 1993. You are required 
to attach supporting documents to aid the Liquidator in assessing your claim). 

SIGNED: Date:  /  / 

WARNING -  It is an offence under Section 304(6) of the Companies Act to –  

Make or authorise the making of, a claim that is false or misleading in a material particular knowing it 
to be false or misleading; or  

Omit, or authorise the omission from a claim of any matter knowing that the omission makes the 
claim false or misleading in a material particular. 

Received 
(Date Stamp) 

RESERVED FOR OFFICE USE:  

Claim admitted/rejected for  
voting purposes:  
(Delete one) 

 CLAIM REJECTED FOR  
PAYMENT: 
 

 Or 

CLAIM ADMITTED FOR PAYMENT: 

Preferential Claim for:  Ordinary Claim for Deferred Claim for: 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: If the decision to admit or reject a claim is amended, the Companies Act 1993 Liquidation 
Regulations 1994 requires that it be recorded in writing. 

Signed: Date:    /   /   

Signed: Date:    /   /   

$ $ $ 

Signed 
Liquidator: Date:    /   /   



PARTICULARS OF CLAIM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date Details of Claims and Identification of Documents that 
Evidence or Substantiate the Claim 

Amount $ 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   

If applicable record here your GST registration number: ________________________________________ 

and total GST included in your claim:    $ 

 

 

Where the claim includes goods supplied by the creditor to the company under a Retention of the 
Title clause, please give full details including description of the goods and their value. 

If the creditor owes money to the company, please give full details. 


	1 Introduction and Appointment
	2 Restrictions
	3 Company Information
	4 Background
	5 Statement of Affairs
	6 List of Creditors
	A list of all known creditors has been compiled based on the information available to me and is enclosed at Annexure B. For privacy reasons, the addresses of employees have been omitted from the list.
	7 Declaration of Independence, Relevant Relationships and Indemnities
	8 Proposals for Conducting the Liquidation
	9 Trading
	9.1 Personal Property Securities Act / Reservation of Title
	9.2 Contracts / Agreements

	10 Creditors Meeting
	11 Liquidation Committee
	12 Creditors’ Claims
	13 Estimated Outcome for Creditors and Date of Completion
	14 Further Information
	15 Contact Details and Electronic Reporting
	200422 - Decmil NZ - C - DIRRI.pdf
	A Independence
	B Declaration of Relationships
	(i) Circumstances of Appointment
	(ii) Relevant Relationships (excluding Professional Services to the Insolvent)
	(iii) Prior Professional Services to the Insolvent
	(iv) No Other Relevant Relationships to Disclose

	C Indemnities and up-front payments




